Beginning with the current fiscal year, the Company expenses the fair value of options to employee compensation expense in accordance with
SFAS 123R Share-Based Payment (SFAS 123R). During the three months and nine months ended October 7, 2006, the Company recorded
compensation expense of $298 thousand and $726 thousand, respectively.

The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share had the Company applied the fair value provisions of FASB
Statement No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, to stock-based employee compensation for the three months and nine months
ended October 1, 2005.

Three months ended
October 1,

2005
Nine months ended

October 1, 2005
(Restated) (Restated)

(In Thousands

Except Per Share Amounts)
Net income, as reported $ 5,864 $ 9,533
Less: Total stock-based employee compensation cost determined under the fair value based
method, net of income taxes (279) (837)

Pro forma net income $ 5,585 $ 8,696

Earnings per share
Basic�as reported $ 0.45 $ 0.73

Basic�pro forma $ 0.43 $ 0.67

Diluted�as reported $ 0.44 $ 0.72

Diluted�pro forma $ 0.42 $ 0.66

Note G � Segment Information

For the Three Months

Ended October 7, 2006
Sporting
Goods

Office
Products Corp. Total

In thousands
Revenues from external customers $ 51,967 $ 13,616 $ �  $ 65,583
Operating income (loss) 5,094 1,800 (984) 5,910
Net income 2,051 854 87 2,992

As of and for the Nine Months

Ended October 7, 2006

Sporting
Goods

Office
Products

Corp.

(Restated)

Total

(Restated)

Edgar Filing: ESCALADE INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 10

In thousands
Revenues from external customers $ 105,027 $ 42,305 $ �  $ 147,332
Operating income (loss) 8,017 6,334 (3,136) 11,214
Net income (loss) 2,964 3,425 (485) 5,904
Total assets $ 112,815 $ 46,534 $ 11,298 $ 170,647

8

Edgar Filing: ESCALADE INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

For the Three Months

Ended October 1, 2005

Sporting
Goods

Office
Products

Corp.

(Restated)

Total

(Restated)
In thousands

Revenues from external customers $ 49,736 $ 13,821 $ �  $ 63,557
Operating income (loss) 7,114 1,528 (168) 8,474
Net income 4,249 786 829 5,864

As of and for the Nine Months

Ended October 1, 2005

Sporting
Goods

Office
Products

Corp.

(Restated)

Total

(Restated)
In thousands

Revenues from external customers $ 92,326 $ 48,564 $ �  $ 140,890
Operating income (loss) 10,117 5,617 (1,612) 14,121
Net income (loss) 5,747 3,325 461 9,533
Total assets $ 88,702 $ 44,489 $ 12,874 $ 146,065
Note H � Dividend Payment

On March 24, 2006, the Company paid a dividend of $0.20 per common share to all shareholders of record on March 17, 2006. The total amount
of the dividend was $2.6 million and was charged against retained earnings.

Note I - Earnings Per Share

The shares used in computation of the Company�s basic and diluted earnings per common share are as follows:

Three Months Ended
October 7,

2006
October 1,

2005
All amounts

in thousands
Weighted average common shares outstanding 13,026 13,055
Dilutive effect of stock options 30 153

Weighted average common shares outstanding, assuming dilution 13,056 13,208

[…]

Severance and benefit costs $ 148 $ �  $ �  $ 148
Facility closure costs �  �  �  �

$ 148 $ �  $ �  $ 148

Note L � Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2005 financial statements to conform to the 2006 financial statement presentation.

Note M � Restatement of Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended October 7, 2006 and the three months and nine months ended October 1, 2005
and for the year ended December 31, 2005, have been restated. On February 13, 2007, the Audit Committee of the Company�s Board of
Directors, upon the recommendation of management and in consultation with the Company�s registered public accounting firm, decided to restate
these financial statements to correct the overstatements of the provision for income taxes and employee benefit costs.

The following tables set forth the effects of the restatement on the Company�s previously reported statements of income for the nine months
ended October 7, 2006 and three months and nine months ended October 1, 2005:

Three Months ended October 1, 2005
As Previously

Reported Adjustments

As

Restated
(Amounts in thousands,

except per share amounts)
Provision for income taxes 2,902 (412) 2,490
Net income 5,452 412 5,864
Basic earnings per share $ 0.42 $ 0.03 $ 0.45
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.41 $ 0.04 $ 0.44

Nine Months ended October 7, 2006
As Previously

Reported Adjustments

As

Restated
(Amounts in thousands,

except per share amounts)

Edgar Filing: ESCALADE INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Provision for income taxes 3,335 (516) 2,819
Net income 5,388 516 5,904
Basic earnings per share $ 0.41 $ 0.04 $ 0.45
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.41 $ 0.04 $ 0.45

Nine Months ended October 1, 2005
As Previously

Reported Adjustments

As

Restated
(Amounts in thousands,

except per share amounts)
Provision for income taxes 4,767 (672) 4,095
Net income 8,861 672 9,533
Basic earnings per share $ 0.68 $ 0.05 $ 0.73
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.67 $ 0.05 $ 0.72

12

Edgar Filing: ESCALADE INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

The following tables set forth the effect of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet as of October 7, 2006 and October 1, 2005:

As of October 7, 2006
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
(Amounts in thousands)

Deferred income tax benefit 1,723 (436) 1,287
Income tax receivable �  684 684
Total current assets 94,414 248 94,662
Total Assets 170,399 248 170,647
Accrued Liabilities 25,640 (700) 24,940
Income tax payable �  �  �
Total current liabilities 61,843 (2,298) 59,545
Total liabilities 90,888 (2,298) 88,590
Retained earnings 63,984 2,546 66,530
Total stockholder�s equity 79,511 2,546 82,057

As of October 1, 2005
As Previously

Reported Adjustments

As

Restated
(Amounts in thousands)

Deferred income tax benefit 1,923 (434) 1,489
Income tax receivable �  987 987
Total current assets 94,555 553 95,108
Total Assets 145,512 553 146,065
Accrued Liabilities 24,245 (657) 23,588
Income tax payable 517 (517) �
Total current liabilities 46,187 (1,174) 45,013
Total liabilities 72,845 (1,174) 71,671
Retained earnings 58,327 1,727 60,054
Total stockholder�s equity 72,667 1,727 74,394

The restatement had no effect on net cash provided by operating activities for the nine months ended October 7, 2006 and October 1, 2005.
The following tables set forth the effect on the individual line items within operating activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows for
the nine months ended October 7, 2006 and October 1, 2005:

Nine Months ended October 7, 2006
As Previously

Reported Adjustments

As

Restated
(Amounts in thousands)

Net Income 5,388 516 5,904
Adjustments necessary to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities: (12,567) (516) (13,083)

Nine Months ended October 1, 2005
As Previously

Reported Adjustments

As

Restated
(Amounts in thousands)

Net Income 8,861 672 9,533
Adjustments necessary to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities: (9,774) (672) (10,446)

Edgar Filing: ESCALADE INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Forward-Looking Statements

This report contains forward-looking statements relating to present or future

13

Edgar Filing: ESCALADE INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

trends or factors that are subject to risks and uncertainties. These risks include, but are not limited to, the impact of competitive products and
pricing, product demand and market acceptance, new product development, the continuation and development of key customer and supplier